value changes recognised through profit or loss. The embedded derivatives
can be in physical commodity contracts and may comprise a wide variety of
derivative characteristics.

Changes in fair value of commodity contracts reflect unrealised gains or
losses and are calculated as the difference between market price and contract
price, discounted to present value. Some commodity contracts are bilateral
contracts or embedded derivatives in bilateral contracts, for which there
exists no active market. Therefore, valuation techniques are used with as
much use as possible of available market information. Techniques that reflect
how the market could be expected to price instruments are used in non-
observable markets. The fair value of embedded derivatives in physical
contracts depends on currency fluctuations.

Sensitivity analysis for commodity contracts
When calculating fair value of future and forward contracts, cash flows are
assumed to occur in the middle of the period. Currency effects arise when
contract values nominated in foreign currencies are translated into the
reporting currency.

FAIR VALUE
31.12.2024

NET PROFIT
AFTER TAX
- INCREASE

NET PROFIT
AFTER TAX

- DECREASE
COMMODITY CONTRACTS
WITHIN THE SCOPE OF IFRS 9

Energy price change 10% -188 114 -114
Currency change 10% -188 -39 39
Price index change 2.5% -188 0 0

Sensitivity analysis for embedded derivatives
Embedded derivatives can be features in physical commodity contracts. The
most common embedded derivatives are currency.

FAIR VALUE
NET PROFIT
AFTER TAX

NET PROFIT
AFTER TAX

EMBEDDED DERIVATIVES 31.12.2024 - INCREASE - DECREASE

Currency change 10% -126 -108 108

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual report 2024  I  Norske Skog  I  141

LIQUIDITY RISK
The group is exposed to liquidity risk in a scenario when the group’s cash flow
from operating activities is not sufficient to cover payments of financial
liabilities. To effectively mitigate liquidity risk, Norske Skog’s liquidity risk
management strategy focuses on maintaining sufficient cash, as well as
securing available financing through committed credit facilities. Managing
liquidity risk is centralised on a group level.

To uncover future liquidity risk, the group forecasts both short- and long-term